Section 4. Tax levy on majority vote.—That Chapter 79, Laws 1927, Section 4, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 4. Said levy shall be deemed authorized if a majority of the votes cast at said election be in favor of the proposition, and the governing body of such city, village, borough or township shall then levy a tax sufficient to support or employ such band, not to exceed the rate authorized by the election."

Section 5. Election to cancel levy.—That Chapter 79, Laws 1927, Section 5, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 5. A like petition may at any time be presented to the governing body of each city, village, borough or township asking that the following proposition be submitted, to-wit: 'Shall the power to levy a tax for the maintenance or employment of a Band be canceled?' Said submission shall be made at any general municipal election as heretofore provided, and if a majority of the votes cast at such election be in favor of said question no further levy for said purpose shall be made until such time as the said question may again be voted upon favorably as heretofore provided."

Section 6. Disposition of funds.—That Chapter 79, Laws 1927, Section 6, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 6. All funds derived from said levy shall be expended as set out in Section one hereof by the governing body of each city. village, borough or township."

Approved March 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 83-S. F. No. 268

An act to legalize publication of certain summons in actions to quiet title to real estate.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Publication of summons legalized in certain cases.—In every action to quiet title to real estate heretofore completed, wherein the summons published was not subscribed by the plaintiff or his attorney, the publication of such summons, if the publication and form thereof otherwise conforms to law, is hereby validated and legalized and made effective to all intents and purposes.

Sec. 2. Not to affect pending action.—Nothing herein contained shall affect any action or proceeding now pending or which shall be commenced within six months after passage hereof, in any of the courts of this state involving the validity of publication.

Approved March 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 84—S. F. No. 269

An act to validate certain patents heretofore issued by the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain patents validated.—All patents heretofore issued by the State of Minnesota to estate of deceased persons, where the execution and issuance thereof was otherwise valid, are hereby validated and legalized and made effective to all intents and purposes.

Approved March 23, 1937.

CHAPTER 85—S. F. No. 318

An act to amend Chapter 332, Session Laws 1921, relating to and providing for the levy of additional school taxes in school districts in the State of Minnesota within the limits of cities of the first class operating under a home rule charter, which does not fix the amount which may be expended for school purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Laws of 1921, Chapter 332, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Additional taxes may be levied in certain cities.— In every independent school district within the limits of a city of the first class operating under a home-rule charter, which does not fix the amounts which may be expended for school purposes, there may be levied, and the Board of Education, or other school board therein, is hereby authorized to and may levy annually, independently of and in addition to all other sums for school purposes now authorized by law to be levied, the following additional amounts of taxes for the following named school purposes;